
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 660

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH JULY, 2018

FUNDS FOR AYURVEDA

660. DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated to the States by the Government for various schemes aimed at increasing Ayurveda system of medicine during the last three years, State/UT-wise including
Chhattisgarh;

(b) the details of amount spent and not utilised by the States and Union Territories during the said period;

(c) the reason for not spending the entire amount; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to spend the entire amount in a time bound manner?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b): The details of the funds allocated to the States/UTs including Chhattisgarh under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) alongwith status of utilized/unutilized amount by the States/UTs during the last three years for increasing AYUSH system of medicine including Ayurveda is furnished at Annexure.

(c) & (d): Implementation of the scheme comes under purview of State/UT Governments.
However, as per the expenditure reported by the State/UT Governments, it is observed that majority of the States/UTs are under various stages of utilization of Grant-in-aid.
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Further, Government of India has taken the following steps to expedite the process of utilization of grant by States/UTs under NAM.

(i) Various review meetings have been conducted in different States.

(ii) Status of pending Utilization Certificates has been reviewed during Appraisal Committee and Mission Directorate meetings.

(iii) Officers have been nominated for facilitating the States to expedite the process of utilization of Grant-in-aid.

(iv) Time to time D.O. letters have been written to Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Director of the States to expedite the utilization of Grant-in-aid.

(v) States have been requested to furnish the status of physical and financial progress periodically.


Annexure
The status of the fund allocated and utilized/unutilised by the States/UTs under National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

during 2015-16, State/UT-wise
(Rs. In Lakh)

S.No. Name of States/UTs Grant-in-aid allocated
by the Central

Government (Central
Share)

Status of expenditure
as reported by the

State/UT

Unutilized amount

1 Andaman & Nicobar 151.78 76.98 74.80

2 Andhra Pradesh 1400.38 257.92 1142.47

3 Arunachal Pradesh 527.55 243.80 283.75

4 Assam 1410.51 0.00 1410.51

5 Bihar 313.98 0.00 313.98

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 858.26 190.59 667.67

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 593.60 1.76 591.84

11 Goa 118.73 46.82 71.90

12 Gujarat 792.69 792.69 0.00

13 Haryana 579.79 490.69 89.10

14 Himachal Pradesh 421.48 412.48 9.00

15 Jammu & Kashmir 792.15 361.21 430.94

16 Jharkhand 624.72 0.00 624.72

17 Karnataka 1560.25 459.95 1100.30

18 Kerala 1273.78 832.75 441.03

19 Lakshadweep 189.22 78.29 110.93

20 Madhya Pradesh 3253.34 1483.31 1770.03
21 Maharashtra 1282.73 39.15 1243.59

22 Manipur 828.80 220.21 608.59
23 Mizoram 405.69 405.69 0.00
24 Meghalaya 375.12 0.00 375.12
25 Nagaland 873.10 873.10 0.00
26 Odisha 1865.28 0.00 1865.28
27 Puducherry 144.18 66.91 77.27
28 Punjab 299.51 61.44 238.07
29 Rajasthan 2819.61 1236.49 1583.12
30 Sikkim 608.15 387.57 220.58
31 Tamilnadu 87.70 87.70 0.00
32 Telangana 1091.46 484.79 606.67
33 Tripura 472.35 143.60 328.75
34 Uttar Pradesh 4539.27 4539.27 0.00
35 Uttarakhand 621.24 621.24 0.00
36 West Bengal 1924.85 342.22 1582.63

TOTAL 33101.25 15238.62 17862.62


The status of the fund allocated and utilized/unutilised by the States/UTs under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during 2016-17, State/UT-wise

(Rs. In Lakh)
S.No. Name of States/UTs Grant-in-aid

allocated by
the Central

Government
(Central
Share)

Status of
expenditure as
reported by the

State/UT

Unutilized
amount

1 Andaman & Nicobar 394.82 170.07 224.75
2 Andhra Pradesh 1125.53 0.00 1125.53
3 Arunachal Pradesh 465.45 228.26 237.19
4 Assam 1631.65 0.00 1631.65
5 Bihar 1752.91 0.00 1752.91
6 Chandigarh 509.32 0.00 509.32
7 Chhattisgarh 1624.74 186.09 1438.65
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 91.80 3.10 88.70
9 Daman & Diu 113.18 0.00 113.18
10 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 Goa 622.60 60.32 562.28
12 Gujarat 1533.05 591.52 941.53
13 Haryana 1034.40 444.26 590.14
14 Himachal Pradesh 614.21 318.28 295.93
15 Jammu & Kashmir 769.21 368.94 400.27
16 Jharkhand 48.01 0.00 48.01
17 Karnataka 1241.46 1099.70 141.76
18 Kerala 891.20 769.57 121.64
19 Lakshadweep 509.73 35.82 473.91
20 Madhya Pradesh 2645.33 2021.84 623.50
21 Maharashtra 529.19 0.00 529.19
22 Manipur 1229.99 62.12 1167.86
23 Mizoram 603.75 575.28 28.47
24 Meghalaya 802.74 0.00 802.74
25 Nagaland 521.28 521.28 0.00
26 Odisha 1221.30 10.05 1211.25
27 Puducherry 170.00 89.16 80.84
28 Punjab 1317.81 0.00 1317.81
29 Rajasthan 2225.21 1542.62 682.59
30 Sikkim 874.07 706.69 167.38
31 Tamilnadu 1980.54 1447.54 533.00
32 Telangana 1330.70 401.81 928.88
33 Tripura 334.06 71.78 262.28
34 Uttar Pradesh 8466.63 8466.63 0.00
35 Uttarakhand 1187.93 627.83 560.10
36 West Bengal 1298.06 147.88 1150.18

TOTAL 41711.85 20968.45 20743.40


The status of the fund allocated and utilized/unutilised by the States/UTs under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during 2017-18, State/UT-wise

(Rs. In Lakh)
S.No. Name of States/UTs Grant-in-aid

allocated by
the Central

Government
(Central
Share)

Status of
expenditure as
reported by the

State/UT

Unutilized
amount

1 Andaman & Nicobar 302.33 15.73 286.60
2 Andhra Pradesh 1176.01 0.00 1176.01
3 Arunachal Pradesh 545.71 0.00 545.71
4 Assam 2390.69 0.00 2390.69
5 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Chandigarh 490.52 59.95 430.57
7 Chhattisgarh 1226.76 72.43 1154.32
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 143.40 0.00 143.40
9 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 Goa 262.47 0.08 262.39
12 Gujarat 1274.39 415.16 859.23
13 Haryana 848.44 427.38 421.06
14 Himachal Pradesh 718.93 0.00 718.93
15 Jammu & Kashmir 992.58 0.00 992.58
16 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 Karnataka 2059.87 276.23 1783.64
18 Kerala 2096.23 1363.93 732.31
19 Lakshadweep 63.75 0.68 63.07
20 Madhya Pradesh 3059.68 21.55 3038.14
21 Maharashtra 1784.29 0.00 1784.29
22 Manipur 1339.33 0.00 1339.33
23 Mizoram 693.48 48.76 644.72
24 Meghalaya 738.25 0.00 738.25
25 Nagaland 1516.92 823.77 693.15
26 Odisha 1561.02 0.00 1561.02
27 Puducherry 239.93 67.77 172.16
28 Punjab 1348.66 0.00 1348.66
29 Rajasthan 6893.26 6893.26
30 Sikkim 180.09 42.30 137.79
31 Tamilnadu 2789.07 397.13 2391.95
32 Telangana 1055.11 65.86 989.25
33 Tripura 1195.54 0.00 1195.54
34 Uttar Pradesh 6280.23 6280.23 0.00
35 Uttarakhand 1986.10 0.00 1986.10
36 West Bengal 1654.65 1654.65

TOTAL 48907.67 10378.93 38528.75

